# 506792490 07/29/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6839309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE: ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA		
	Name	Execution Date	
	F THE NEVADA SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION RSITY OF NEVADA, RENO	NON 04/21/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A		
Name:	NEVADA RESEARCH & INNOVATION CORPORATION		

NEVADA RESEARCH & INNOVATION CORPORATION	
450 SINCLAIR ST., MS 0724	
RENO	
NEVADA	
89501	
-	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62151865
PCT Number:	US2016029085

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

7757847722
ksampo@unr.edu
KIM SAMPO
1664 N. VIRGINIA ST., MS 321
RENO, NEVADA 89557

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIM SAMPO	
SIGNATURE:	/Kim Sampo/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=UNR15-024 NVRIC Assignn	nent-FE#page1.tif	
source=UNR15-024 NVRIC Assignn	nent-FE#page2.tif	

source=UNR15-024 NVRIC Assignment-FE#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into this 21\_day of April, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and between the Board of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher Education on behalf of the University of Nevada, Reno ("University") and Nevada Research & Innovation Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada hereinafter ("NVRIC") which agree as follows:

WHEREAS, University, having been assigned all interests in a certain invention entitled Universal fungal mannan epitope as a target for immunoassay detection of fungal infection, for which the following patent applications have been filed:

U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/151,865, filed 4/23/2015;

PCT Application No. PCT/US2016/029085, filed 4/23/2016;

U.S. Application No. 15/567,547, filed 10/18/2017;

Canadian Application No. 2,983,732, filed 10/23/2017

European Application No. 16784054.5, filed 11/23/2017

U.S. Application No. 16/776,995, filed 1/30/2020 (collectively referred to as the "University Patents"); and

WHEREAS, NVRIC has entered into an Affiliation Agreement with the Board of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher Education, effective May 21, 2018, for the purpose of NVRIC promoting research, discovery, innovation and technology transfer at University;

WHEREAS, NVRIC desires to acquire the University Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in the sum of \$1.00, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The University hereby sells, assigns and transfers to NVRIC, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application(s) and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent rights, the right to file and prosecute patent protection in this or any foreign country, and all reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by NVRIC, acting at all times in the best interests of the University, and for its

#### 1

### PATENT REEL: 057026 FRAME: 0163

successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which patent may be granted in this or any foreign country.

2. The University represents that it has full right to convey the University Patents herein assigned.

3. NVRIC shall use its best efforts to commercialize the University Patents and to conduct any licensing, commercialization and related activities in compliance with all applicable state and federal laws, including the "Bayh-Dole Act" as set forth in 35 U.S.C. §§ 200-212.

4. NVRIC shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the University, its officers, employees and agents from and against any and all liabilities, claims, losses, costs or expenses to the person or property of another, lawsuits, judgments and/or expenses, including attorney fees, arising either directly or indirectly from any act or failure to act by NVRIC or any of its officers or employees, which may occur during or which may arise out of the performance of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, University and NVRIC have executed this Assignment by their respective and duly authorized officers at Reno, Nevada, on the day and year written.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE NEVADA SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION, ON BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, RENO

By:

Vic Redding Vice President, Administration and Finance, University of Nevada, Reno

4.21.20 Date:

`}

NEVADA RESEARCH & INNOVATION CORPORATION

By:

Mridul Gauta President

Date:

#### STATE OF NEVADA

PATENT REEL: 057026 FRAME: 0164 UNR15-024

# COUNTY OF WASHOE )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the <u>2</u> day of April, 2020, by Victor Redding as V.P., Administration & Finance of Board of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher Education, on behalf of the University of Nevada, Reno.



STATE OF NEVADA

ŝS.

ì

1

SS.

COUNTY OF WASHOE

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 2/ day of April, 2020, by Mridul Gautam as President of Nevada Research & Innovation Corporation.



a) Dad

This assignment is accepted on behalf of Nevada Research & Innovation Corporation by:

Mridul Gautam President